ASB 407-11-95-RD
Page 1 of 37
Approved for public release.
  ALERT SERVICE BULLETIN 407-11-95
11 July 2011
Revision A, 12 August 2011
Revision B, 14 February 2012
Revision C, 20 April 2012

For the accomplishment of PART III of this bulletin, order installation kit # CA-407-11-
95-1.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) PART
407-530-020-115 Strap doubler 1 (1) III
407-530-020-117 Strap doubler 1 (1) III
407-530-020-119 Strap doubler 1 (1) III
NAS9307M-4-04 Rivet 30 (2) III
NAS9307M-4-05 Rivet 10 (2) III
NAS9307M-4-06 Rivet 10 (2) III
NAS9307M-4-07 Rivet 10 (2) III
NAS9307M-5-05 Rivet 20 (2) III
NAS9307M-5-06 Rivet 10 (2) III
NAS9307M-5-07 Rivet 10 (2) III
ASB 407-11-95-RD
Page 4 of 37
Approved for public release.
MS20470AD4-4 Rivet 20 (2) III
MS20470AD4-5 Rivet 20 (2) III
MS20470AD5-7 Rivet 5 (2) III
For the accomplishment of PART IV of this bulletin, order installation kit # CA-407-11-
95-2.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) PART
407-530-020-121 Angle 1 (1) IV
206-032-307-023S Clip 1 (1) IV
407-530-020-123 Radius block 2 (1) IV
407-530-020-125 Radius block 1 (1) IV
NAS9307M-5-02 Rivet 30 (2) IV
NAS9307M-5-03 Rivet 30 (2) IV
NAS9307M-5-05 Rivet 30 (2) IV
NAS9307M-5-07 Rivet 30 (2) IV
NAS9310M-5-03 Rivet 30 (2) IV
NAS9310M-5-04 Rivet 30 (2) IV
100-140-2 Identification plate 1 IV
NOTES:
1. Parts can be locally fabricated. See Figure 3 and Figure 4 for details.
2. Length of rivets may vary from one helicopter to another. The correct length of rivets
must be determined at installation.
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Qty (Note) Reference
2010-10345-01 Sealant 1 PT (1) C-308
2230-00425-00 Epoxy Polyamide Primer 1 PT (1, 2) C-204
2100-06673-00 Isopropyl Alcohol 1 GAL (1, 3) C-385
2100-00345-00 Chemical Film 1 QT (1) C-100
2000-09182-01 Adhesive 50 GRAMS (1) C-317
5060-60158-00 Abrasive Paper (320 grit) 1 Sheet C-406
NOTES:
1. Quantity indicated is the format that the product is delivered in. Actual quantity
required to accomplish the instructions in this bulletin may be less than what has
been delivered.
2. Waterborne epoxy primer 2230-00441-00 (C-246) can be used as an alternate.
3. Toluene 2110-06227-00 (C-306) or Ethyl Alcohol (C-339) can be used as an
alternate.
ASB 407-11-95-RD
Page 5 of 37
Approved for public release.
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required.
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
Accomplishment of PART III will have the following effect on the Weight & Balance
data sheet:
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+0.3 Lbs 218.0 in. +65 in-Lbs -5.0 in. -2 in-Lbs
(+0.1 kg) (5537 mm) (+7.5 kg x mm/100) (-127 mm) (-0.2 kg x mm/100)
Accomplishment of PART IV will have the following effect on the Weight & Balance
data sheet:
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+0.7 Lbs 217.0 in. +152 in-Lbs -6.0 in. -4 in-Lbs
(+0.3 kg) (5512 mm) (+17.5 kg x mm/100) (-152 mm) (-0.5 kg x mm/100)
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
NOTE: This is the delta weight effect of this kit.  It includes the weight and effect of the
items removed when this kit is installed.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected.
REFERENCES:
407-MM Maintenance Manual, Chapter 53
407-MPI, Maintenance Planning Information, Chapter 5
BHT-ALL-SPM, Standard Practice Manual, Chapter 4
BHT-ALL-SRM, Structural Repair Manual, Chapter 3
TB 407-07-78, Aft Fuselage Bulkhead 407-030-027-101 at FS 231.4, Introduction of.
TB 407-12-96, Aft Fuselage Upper Left Longeron Assembly P/N 206-031-314-237B,
Introduction of.
TB 407-17-125, Aft Fuselage 2-Piece Upper Left Longeron Assembly 407-030-067-105,
Introduction of.
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
407-MPI Maintenance Planning Information, Chapter 5.
BHT-407-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown, Chapter 53.
ASB 407-11-95-RD
Page 6 of 37
Approved for public release.
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
PART I: One-Time Inspection of the Aft Fuselage Top Skin
-NOTE-
This inspection applies to affected helicopters having
channel 206-031-314-037/-177 installed by the factory or
replacement longeron assembly 206-031-314-219B installed
as a spare unit, all above having accumulated 1200 flight
hours or more.
1. Gain access to the aft fuselage upper skin (5, Figure 1) by removing the oil cooler
blower fairing (7).
2.  Remove tailboom access panel (1, Figure 2).
3. Clean upper skin (5, Figure 1) and use a 10X magnifying glass as indicated in View
A, Notes 1 and 2, to inspect the upper and lower surfaces of the upper skin for cracks